



Behavioral Health Prior Authorization Requirements for Optum Commercial Members

Please see list of Revenue/CPT/HCPCS codes that require prior authorization for Optum commercial members.

Optum Clinical completes the review for prior authorization requests for Residential, Inpatient, ABA/EIDBI, and non-routine outpatient services.

*****For ABA/EIDBI Prior Authorization Requirements and information please visit:**
[Applied Behavior Analysis Information \(providerexpress.com\)](https://providerexpress.com)

Mental Health	SUD
Revenue Code 1001- MH Residential Treatment	Revenue Code 1002 - SUD Residential Treatment, ASAM Level 3.5
Revenue Code 114 - MH Inpatient Acute	Revenue Code 116 - SUD Detoxification, ASAM Level 3.7
Revenue Code 124 - MH Inpatient Acute/Crisis Stabilization	Revenue Code 118 - SUD Rehabilitation, ASAM Level 3.5
Revenue Code 134 - MH Inpatient Acute	Revenue Code 126 - SUD Detoxification, ASAM Level 3.7
Revenue Code 144 - MH Inpatient Acute	Revenue Code 128 - SUD Rehabilitation, ASAM Level 3.5
Revenue Code 154 - MH Inpatient Acute	Revenue Code 136 - SUD Detoxification, ASAM Level 3.7 or Level 4.0
Revenue Code 204 - MH Acute Inpatient, Intensive Care Psychiatric	Revenue Code 138 - SUD Rehabilitation, ASAM Level 3.5
Revenue Code 761 - Crisis Observation	Revenue Code 146 - SUD Detoxification, ASAM Level 3.7
Revenue Code 912 or 913 - MH Partial Hospital	Revenue Code 148 - SUD Rehabilitation, ASAM Level 3.5
Revenue Code 905 - MH Intensive Outpatient Services	Revenue Code 156 - SUD Detoxification, ASAM 3.7 and 4.0
Revenue 901 - ECT (Electroconvulsive Therapy)	Revenue Code 158 - SUD Rehabilitation, ASAM Level 3.7
CPT 90870 - ECT (Electroconvulsive Therapy)	Revenue Code 912 or 913 - SUD Partial Hospital
CPT 99499 - Unlisted Evaluation and Management	Revenue Code 906 - SUD Intensive Outpatient Services
CPT 90867, 90868, and 90869 - TMS (Transcranial Magnetic Stimulation)	Revenue Code 944 - Community Based Detox/Drug Rehabilitation
CPT 90899 - Unlisted Psychiatric Service or Procedure	Revenue Code 945 - Community Based Detox/Alcohol Rehabilitation
CPT 96130, 96131, 96136, 96137, 96138, and 96139 - Psychological/Neuropsychological testing	Revenue Code 953 - Combined Alcohol and Drug Treatment

Additional Information and Disclaimers

Online Requests

1. Psychological and Neuropsychological Testing prior authorization can be requested online by visiting the below link: [Optum Forms \(providerexpress.com\)](https://providerexpress.com)
 - CPT 96136, 96137, 96138, and 96139 - **Auth required** only if submitted with Psychological Testing Eval Codes 96130 and 96131.
 - CPT 96136, 96137, 96138, and 96139 - **Auth NOT required** only if submitted with Neuropsychological Testing Eval Codes 96132 and 96133.
2. TMS and ECT prior authorization can be requested online by visiting the Minnesota Landing Page on Provider Express under Authorization Forms - [Welcome Minnesota \(providerexpress.com\)](https://providerexpress.com)
3. If you are interested in requesting authorizations online for Residential, Inpatient, and PHP, please visit this link for more information: [STAR Campaign Recruitment \(optum.com\)](https://optum.com)

Codes

- For all codes listed above please call the Provider Services Line at **1-877-614-0484** to request authorization.
- Provider should refer to their individual contracts for codes and coding combinations.
- Revenue Codes 513, 900, and 919 may require Prior Authorization. Please call the number on the back of the member's ID card for verification.

General Notes

- Prior Authorization requirements are subject to change.
- Any Direct Payors or Third-Party Administrators may have their own authorization requirements.

Questions

- For questions related to Prior Authorizations please reach out to the Provider Advocate assigned to your county or Health System: [nmMN \(providerexpress.com\)](https://nmMN.providerexpress.com)
- For all other lines of business Prior Authorization requirements, please call the number located on the back of the member's ID card.